
Swindon Borough Council 
 

Audit Committee  
 

Tuesday, 6 February 2018  
 

Committee Room 6, Civic Offices 
 

At 6.00 p.m. 
 
Conservative 
Councillors 

Labour Councillors 

Steve Weisinger 
(Chair) 
Malcolm Davies 
Mary Friend 
Nick Martin 
 

John Ballman 
Des Moffatt 
Kevin Small 
 

 
 

Committee Officer: Iain Tucker (01793 463605) 
email: itucker@swindon.gov.uk 
Swindon Borough Council, Civic Offices, Euclid Street, Swindon, SN1 2JH 
(Telephone 01793 445500) 
 
Access Arrangements - The venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared 
receiver hearing system is provided.  If you have any special requirements to enable 
you to attend the meeting or would like to receive any of the pages contained in this 
agenda in a larger print size, please contact the Committee Officer as soon as 
possible prior to the date of the meeting.  
 

 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (PUBLIC ITEMS)   

 
1.   Apologies for Absence   

2.   Declarations of Interest   
 Members are requested at the start of the meeting to declare any known interests 

in any matter to be considered, and are reminded that any such interest should 
also be declared at the start of an item or during any discussion of the matter 
concerned. 

 
3.   Public Question Time   

 See explanatory note below.  Please phone the Committee Officer whose name 
and number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance).  

 
4.   Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on  28th November 2017 
 

5.   Exempt Items - Exclusion of Press and Public   



 Certain items are expected to include the consideration of exempt information 
and the Cabinet is, therefore, recommended to resolve "That, in accordance with 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded 
during the discussion of the matters referred to in the items listed below, on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined 
in the respective paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information". 
 

Item No. 
11 

Paragraph No. 
3 

 

 
6.   Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19  (Pages 9 - 34) 

7.   Internal Audit report - Commercial Assets  (Pages 35 - 70) 

8.   External Audit Certification Letter  (Pages 71 - 74) 

9.   External Audit update  (Pages 75 - 90) 

10.   Head of Internal Audit update  (Pages 91 - 104) 

PART 2 (TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT)   

 
11.   Internal  Audit report - New Eastern Villages  (Pages 105 - 140) 

Date of Despatch: 06 February 2018 
 
Key: 
 
Officers: 
 
HIA - Head of Internal Audit 

 
Public Question Time - Swindon Borough Council remains committed to increasing 
its accountability to the public and to promoting active citizenship. 15 minutes will be 
allowed at the start of all Council meetings for questions to the Chair from the public 
about the work of the Committee (except for confidential matters, and matters 
relating to planning and licensing applications). We will give priority to those who 
submit questions in writing at least two days before the meeting. Questions must be 
relevant, clear, and concise. You may not use Public Question Time as an 
opportunity to make speeches or statements. 
 
Questions in writing should be sent to the Committee Officer whose contact details 
appear on the agenda above or to the Director of Law and Democratic Services, we 
will publish it, along with the answer, alongside the Minutes. The process associated 
with asking a public question is set out in the “Public Question Time at Council 
Meetings Protocol and Guidance” available on the Council’s Website. 
(http://ww5.swindon.gov.uk/moderngov/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13338&pat 
h=0) or from the Committee Officer named above.  
 
 

 
The Audit Committee - Terms of Reference 

http://ww5.swindon.gov.uk/moderngov/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13338&pat


(the complete terms of reference and programme of activity for the Audit Committee 
are set out in Minute 10 of the meeting of the Audit Sub-Committee held on 16 June 

2015) 
 

 Be satisfied that the authority’s assurance statements, including the Annual 
Governance Statement, properly reflect the risk environment and any actions 
required to improve it, and demonstrate how governance supports the 
achievement of the authority’s objectives. 

 In relation to the authority’s internal audit functions: 
 Oversee its independence, objectivity, performance and professionalism 
 Support the effectiveness of the internal audit process 
 Promote the effective use of internal audit within the assurance framework 

 Consider the effectiveness of the control environment, including arrangements 
for ensuring value for money and for managing the authority’s exposure to the 
risk of fraud and corruption. 

 Consider the reports and recommendations of external audit and inspection 
agencies and their implications for governance, risk management or control. 

 Support effective relationships between external audit and internal audit, 
inspection agencies and other relevant bodies, and encourage the active 
promotion of the value of the audit process. 

 Review the financial statements, external auditor’s opinion and reports to 
Members, and monitor management action in response to the issues raised by 
external audit. 

 Reviewing and monitoring treasury management arrangements in accordance 
with the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2017 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Steve Weisinger (Chair), John Ballman, Malcolm Davies, 
Mary Friend, Nick Martin, Des Moffatt and Kevin Small 
 
 
23.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded members to declare any known interests in any matter to be 
considered. No such declarations were made. 
 
24.   Public Question Time 

 
There were no public questions. 
 
25.   Minutes 

 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th September 2017 be 
confirmed and signed. 
  
 
26.   Mid Year Treasury Performance 2017/18 

 
The Committee received a joint report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Commercialisation and the Corporate Director, Resources and Growth setting out 
the mid-year Treasury Management performance for 2017/18. 
Resolved – That the mid-year Treasury Management performance as at the end of 
September 2017 be noted. 
 
27.   Corporate Risk Management Update 

 
The Committee received a summary report of risk management activity within the 
Council, including the most recently updated and reformatted Corporate Risk 
Register. It was noted that it was a function of the Audit Committee to provide 
independent assurance to the Council of the effectiveness of the Council’s risk 
management, internal control and its overall assurance framework and that this 
report summarised the areas that the Committee might wish to consider in gathering 
this assurance. 
 
The Director of Performance, Organisational Improvement and Communications 
and the Corporate Planning Lead, Resources introduced the report, providing an 
overview of the work done in support of the Council’s Risk Management processes 
and to integrate and align with the Council’s performance management 
arrangements and changes made to the corporate risk management process and 
the Corporate Risk Register following input from members of the Audit Committee. 
 
The Corporate Planning Lead, Resources took members through the detail of the 
report, expanding on the main key risk areas identified in the Corporate Risk 
Register, attached to the report at Appendix 1, and the respective causes, impacts 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



and mitigating actions to reduce likelihood for each of the major identified risk areas. 
 
Councillors Des Moffatt and Kevin Small asked a series of questions including: the 
weightings used before and after mitigation, the quality assurance on mitigation 
measures, the effect of uncertainty from the national political context on risk, and 
the impact of safeguarding issues.  Officers responded at the meeting. 
 
Councillor Moffatt undertook to send an email to officers concerning meetings with 
parishes, to which he had not been invited as chair, to discuss mitigating measures. 
The Chair requested that the email be included alongside the Minutes. 
Resolved – (1) That the report be noted and that the risk management approach 
and processes and risks captured in the Corporate Risk Register be endorsed. 
(2) That the adjustments to the corporate risk management process and changes to 
the Corporate Risk Register, as reflected in the revised report format and 
presentation, be also endorsed. 
(3) That the officers be thanked for attending the meeting and for their full and open 
responses to members’ questions and observations on matters relating to the 
Council’s Corporate Risk Management Strategy and specific issues relating to the 
key risk areas identified in the Corporate Risk Register. 
 
28.   Internal Audit report: Performance and Risk 

 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Internal Audit on the key findings of 
the Internal Audit of the Council’s performance and risk management framework. It 
was noted that the review had identified number of areas where there remained 
opportunities to develop processes and increase the Council’s maturity in relation to 
performance and risk, including: 
The regular integrated review of performance and risk at CMT and LAG level 
The inconsistent culture and practice below CMT level in relation to using 
performance and risk information. 
Although performance culture appears to be improving, as evidenced by the 
ongoing development of performance and risk scorecards for each of the Council’s 
directorates, it was recognised that Heads of Service and Corporate Management 
Team needed to champion performance and risk management at a directorate and 
service level, to ensure required processes embed in the organisation and the 
benefit of performance and risk management is delivered. 
The absence of standards or guidance to determine how performance and risk 
management should be applied to the Council’s partnerships. Issues had been 
identified in relation to a lack of transparent reporting, or lack of KPIs to govern 
these. 
 
As a result, the Internal audit review had found that the impact and materiality of 
Performance and Risk Management was considered high and that satisfactory 
arrangements are in place resulting in a moderate risk to the Council. 
 
The Council’s Corporate Planning Lead Officer was in attendance and provided the 
meeting with a current position statement in relation to the implementation of the 
internal audit recommendations and also responded to members’ questions on 
issues raised regarding identified risk areas, the management response to the audit 
conclusions and key recommendations, and progress in implementing the action 
plan. 
 

Page 6



Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
29.   External Audit: Annual Audit letter 

 
The Committee received the External Auditors’ Annual Audit letter. It was noted that 
it was the intention that the Letter should communicate the key messages of the 
Audit Findings report, considered by the Committee at its last meeting, to the 
Council and to external stakeholders, including members of the public.  
 
Elizabeth Cave, the External Auditors’ Director for the Council, introduced the 
report, summarising the key findings arising from their work at the Council for the 
year ended 31 March 2017, as reported in detail to the last meeting of the Audit 
Committee in the Audit Findings report. Ms Cave made reference to the Council 
needing to continue to review its accounts processes and supporting documentation 
to enable it to meet the requirement to have its accounts audited and opinion issued 
by the earlier deadline next year of July 31st, as set out by the Government. 
Resolved – (1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That, following the Chair’s announcement that this would be the last Audit 
Committee attended by Elizabeth Cave, this Committee records its appreciation for 
the work of Ms. Cave on behalf of Swindon Borough Council. 
 
30.   External Audit: Progress and update 

 
Chris Hackett (Grant Thornton) presented a report advising the Committee of the 
External Auditors’ progress, as at November 2017, in respect of the delivery of their 
audit responsibilities. .   
 
The Update report also included a summary of key emerging national issues and 
developments that might be of interest to the Committee. 
 
Resolved – That the update report and the summary of key emerging national 
issues and developments be noted. 
 
 
31.   Head of Internal Audit  update 

 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Internal Audit summarising the 
main issues arising from the Internal Audit reports finalised since the last Audit 
Committee meeting in September 2017, progress made against the Annual Internal 
Audit Plan 2017/18 and Internal Audit staffing and resource issues. 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Treasury Strategy Statement 2018/19 

Audit Committee Date: 6th February 2018 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Ian Burbidge on 
Direct Dial No.07769 281641, or Email imburbidge@swindon.gov.uk. 

Author: Cabinet Member for Finance and Commercialisation 

 Corporate Director, Resources and Growth 

Wards: All 

Parishes Affected: All 
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

 To report the Treasury Management Strategy for 2018/19, including Prudential 1.1
Indicators up to 2020/21, the Annual Investment Strategy, and the Minimum 
Revenue Provision Policy Statement. 

 The effective management of financial resources through robust financial 1.2
management processes underpins the Council’s ability to achieve its plans and 
priorities. 

2. Recommendations 

Cabinet is recommended to: 

 Recommend the Treasury Management Strategy, Minimum Revenue Provision 2.1
Policy and Prudential Indicators, as set out in Appendix 1, for approval by Full 
Council on 22nd February 2018. 

3. Detail 

Treasury Strategy 

 The Council is required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly means that 3.1
cash raised during the year will meet cash expenditure.  Part of the treasury 
management operation is to ensure that this cash flow is adequately planned, 
with cash being available when it is needed. Available cash (resulting from the 
Council’s day-to-day cash management processes) is invested in low risk 
counterparties or instruments commensurate with the Council’s low risk appetite, 
providing adequate liquidity initially before considering investment return. 

 The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding of 3.2
the Council’s Capital plans.  These capital plans provide a guide to the borrowing 
needs of the Council, essentially the longer-term cash flow planning to ensure 
that the Council can meet its capital spending obligations.  This management of 
longer-term cash may involve arranging long or short-term loans, or using longer-
term cash flow surpluses temporarily in lieu of new loans. 

 Treasury management is defined by the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury 3.3
Management as the: 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Treasury Strategy Statement 2018/19 

Audit Committee Date: 6th February 2018 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Ian Burbidge on 
Direct Dial No.07769 281641, or Email imburbidge@swindon.gov.uk. 

“management of the local authority’s investments and cash flows, its banking, 
money market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks 
associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance 
consistent with those risks”. 

 The
[...]
 approval. 

Page 11



Treasury Strategy Statement 2018/19 

Audit Committee Date: 6th February 2018 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Ian Burbidge on 
Direct Dial No.07769 281641, or Email imburbidge@swindon.gov.uk. 

 The Council is part of a benchmarking club, which consists of around 12 to13 3.16
other public bodies in the West and Wales, including a variety of Local 
Authorities, Fire Authorities etc. Investment returns are regularly checked against 
the other public bodies in this group, and used to inform future investment 
strategies. 

Changes to the Treasury Management and Prudential Codes 

 A revised Prudential Code was issued at the end of December, this requires a 3.17
capital strategy to be produced and a change to a number of the key 
performance indicators.  

 The revised Prudential Code has introduced the need for the Council to adopt a 3.18
Capital Strategy and CIPFA have recognised that it may not be possible to fully 
adopt this new requirement until 2019/20.  The Capital Strategy will need to 
include the following: 

3.18.1 Capital Expenditure – governance, long term plans and asset 
management planning 

3.18.2 Debt, Borrowing and Treasury Management – external debt projections, 
MRP arrangements, authorised limit and treasury management processes 
(Appendix 1 to this report) 

3.18.3 Commercial Activity - An overview of the authorities approach covering 
due diligence and risk appetite.  

3.18.4 Other long term liabilities – an overview of the governance arrangements, 
monitoring and risk management. 

3.18.5 Knowledge and Skills of the expertise available to the Council when 
making decisions. 

3.18.6 Links to existing policies of the Council regarding asset and risk 
management. 

4. Alternative Options 

 Any alternative options for specific areas are set out within the report. 4.1

5. Implications, Diversity Impact Assessment and Risk Management 

Financial and Procurement Implications 

 T
[...]
assets and reassesses income earning 
opportunities from the commercial estate to generate additional income and 
investment value.   

3.2 The Council’s commercial property portfolio is currently valued at £42m and 
produces a gross annual revenue income of just under £3.7m and this income is 
used to support the delivery of Council Services.  In December 2016, Cabinet 
approved the creation of a Commercial Investment Fund of £50m to support 
economic growth and generate sustainable income. 

3.3 The objective of the Internal Audit review was to provide assurance that the 
Council’s strategy for non-operational/commercial property investment is up to 
date, reflects best practice and provides a clear direction to achieve the Council’s 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



Internal Audit report – Commercial Assets 

Audit Committee Date: 6 February 2018 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Nick Hobbs, 
Direct Dial Telephone Number: 01793 463940, nhobbs@swindon.gov.uk. 

goals for commercial assets.  An assessment of how well the existing 
commercial property portfolio was being managed was also conducted. 

Key findings 

3.4 The audit was conducted after the December 2016 Cabinet meeting where the 
Corporate Investment Strategy was approved and the supporting governance 
arrangements were being developed.  The processes proposed for the 
consideration of investment opportunities appear reasonable but could not be 
tested. 

3.5 Whilst it is acknowledged that the primary purpose of the Commercial Investment 
Strategy and the role of commercial assets is to generate income, it is important 
that, where possible, Council assets also support the delivery of other strategies.  
Currently, the Commercial Investment Strategy does not refer to links to other 
strategies or plans resulting in a risk of duplication or conflict with other priorities. 

3.6 The management of the existing commercial asset portfolio is carried out by a 
core of experienced officers.  Processes and procedures have developed over 
time and in response to requirements of the Council.  In the 2000s, the focus for 
the Property Team was on generating capital receipts and consequently a 
significant number of commercial property assets were sold to raise 
approximately £40m in capital receipts.  This naturally resulted in a scaling down 
of the management of these assets and processes were not developed further. 
The service acknowledges that they now need to develop their commercial asset 
provision to respond to the new focus on widening the property portfolio in order 
to generate additional income.  

3.7 Currently, detailed performance information is not currently collated, reviewed 
and compared to determine whether the property portfolio is performing as 
expected or to identify areas for improvement.  No performance indicators have 
been identified and benchmarking is not conducted. 

3.8 Recommendations made in this report have been made in response to 
weaknesses in procedures identified during the audit and with reference to good 
practice identified through research and reference to national studies.   

3.9 The Internal Audit report was issued in draft early in 2017/18 but took some time 
to clear due to changes in senior staff i.e. Interim Director of Resources and the 
Corporate Director: Economy, Regeneration and Skills. The report was finalised 
in October 2017 and is attached as Appendix 1.  

3.10 An updated management response has also been provided setting out action 
taken to implement agreed audit recommendations (see Appendix 2). The 
Corporate Director: Resources and Growth and the Head of Property Assets will 
be at Audit Committee to answer any questions that Members may have. 

Page 36



Internal Audit report – Commercial Assets 

Audit Committee Date: 6 February 2018 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Nick Hobbs, 
Direct Dial Telephone Number: 01793 463940, nh
[...]
tion Plan ...................................................... 8 

Appendices: 

A – Standard Audit Opinion 

B – Acknowledgements 

C – Example Investment and Appraisal Criteria 

Report Distribution – Final Report issued on 31st October 20171 to: 

Corporate Director: Resources and Growth 

Head of Property Assets 

Regeneration and Projects Officer: Economy and Skills  

Head of Finance: Economy 

Auditor: 

Principal Auditor

                                            
1
 Note – Initial Draft Report issued 10/3/17 

P
age 40



3 

Swindon Internal Audit Services: Commercial Assets 

Executive Summary 

Background 

The economic pressure on the public finances has focused greater attention on public sector property asset portfolios. The Council 
is subject to significant financial pressures over the forthcoming years and it is therefore important that it makes the best use of its 
existing assets and reassesses income earning opportunities from the commercial estate to generate additional income and 
investment value.   

The Council’s commercial property portfolio is currently valued at £42m and produces a gross annual revenue income of just under 
£3.7m and this income is used to support the delivery of Council Services.  In December 2016, Cabinet approved the creation of a 
Commercial Investment Fund of £50m to support economic growth and generate sustainable income. 

The objective of this Internal Audit review was to provide assurance that the Council’s strategy for non-operational/commercial 
property investment is up to date, reflects best practice and provides a clear direction to achieve the Council’s goals for commercial 
assets.  An assessment of how well the existing commercial property portfolio was being managed was also conducted. 

Audit Opinion 

The opinion on the current controls in place is that there are a number of significant improvements required to ensure the Council’s 
commercial assets are managed effectively. The combination of the
[...]
 months after the 
claim period and represents a final but important part of the process to confirm the Council's 
entitlement to funding. 

The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 gave the Secretary of State power to transfer 
Audit Commission responsibilities to other bodies. Public Sector Audit Appointments 
(PSAA) took on the transitional responsibilities for HB COUNT issued by the Audit 
Commission in February 2015. 

We have certified the Housing Benefit subsidy claim for the financial year 2016/17 relating to 
subsidy claimed of £61.486 million.  

We identified no significant issues from our certification work which we wish to highlight for 
your attention. We identified one issue which the rules encapsulated in HB Count required us 
to report to the Department for Work and Pensions via a Qualification Letter.  The Claim 
was not amended.   Further details are set out in Appendix A. 

The indicative fee for 2016/17 for the Council was based on the final 2014/15 certification 
fees, reflecting the amount of work required by the auditor to certify the Housing Benefit 
subsidy claim that year. The indicative scale fee set by PSAA for the Council for 2016/17 was 
£13,500. This is set out in more detail in Appendix B. 

Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
for Grant Thornton UK LLP  

Grant Thornton UK LLP 
2 Glass Wharf 
Bristol 
BS2 0EL 
 

T +44 (0)117 3057600 
 
www.grant-thornton.co.uk 

 

Page 71

Agenda Item 8



 2 

Appendix A - Details of claims and returns certified for 2016/17 

Claim or 
return 

Value Amended? Amendment 
value 

Qualified?  
 

Comments 

Housing 
benefits 
subsidy claim 

£61, 486,267 No Not 
Applicable 

Yes See below 

 

Findings from certification of housing benefits subsidy claim 
 
 
We identified one case where a ‘Carer’s Allowance had been incorrectly applied resulting in 
an error of £15.  We were required by the guidance in HB Count to test a further sample of 
40 cases but found no further errors.  We reported this matter to 
[...]
ruary March

Overall Month Total Audits 4 8 7 4 10 9 9 2 3 10 0 0

Overall Total Audits 4 12 19 23 33 42 51 53 56 66 66 66

Target Completion of Plan % 8 16 24 32 40 48 56 64 72 78 85 92

Audit Plan Achievement % 4% 13% 21% 26% 37% 47% 57% 59% 62% 73% 73% 73%

Key Audits Completed (Audits) - Draft - Total 36

Total other Audits Completed  - Draft (54)

Prepared by Nick Hobbs, Head of Internal Audit 11:46  25/01/18

P
age 103



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 105

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 109

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19
	Appendix 1 - TMS final
	Annex 1 Indicators final
	Annex 2 TMP

	7 Internal Audit report - Commercial Assets
	Appendix 1 - Commercial Assets IA report
	Appendix 2 - updated mgmt response Commercial Assets

	8 External Audit Certification Letter
	9 External Audit update
	10 Head of Internal Audit update
	Appx 1 finalised audits
	Appendix 2 - progress against plan 17.18

	11 Internal  Audit report - New Eastern Villages
	Appendiix 1 - NEV IA report




Minutes of the meeting

AUDIT COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 6 FEBRUARY 2018

PRESENT:- Councillors Steve Weisinger (Chair), Malcolm Davies, Mary Friend,
Des Moffatt and Timothy Swinyard

In attendance: Councillor Toby Elliott.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors John Ballman, Nick Martin and
Kevin Small.

32. Declarations of Interest

The Chair reminded Members to declare any known interests in any of the matters
to be considered at the meeting.

No such declarations were made.

33. Public Question Time
There were no public questions.

34. Minutes

Resolved - That it be noted that, unfortunately, the minutes of the meeting held on
26™ November 2017 (referred to at agenda item no. 3) had been omitted from the
agenda. It was agreed that consideration of the minutes be deferred until the next
meeting of the Committee and that, in the meantime, the minutes be circulated to
members for information.

35. Exempt Items - Exclusion of Press and Public

Resolved - That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act
1972, the public be excluded during the discussion of the matters referred to in the
item listed below on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in the respective paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the
Act.

Item No. Paragraph No. Minute No.
11 3 41
36. Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Commercialisation and Corporate Director,
Resources and Growth submitted a joint report concerning the Treasury
Management Strategy for 2018/19, including Prudential Indicators up to 2020/21,
the Annual Investment Strategy, and the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy
Statement.



The Council’'s Head of Finance introduced the report, summarising the main areas
of the strategy for members, including capital issues, the capital plans and
prudential indicators and the MRP strategy, and also outlining changes to the
Treasury Management and Prudential Codes in response to the provisions of a
revised Prudential Code issued at the end of December 2017.

In response to a question by Councillor Davies, Mr Burbidge agreed to circulate to
members the latest benchmarking information available to the Council.

Resolved — That the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy, Minimum Revenue
Provision Policy and Prudential Indicators, as set out in Appendix 1 of the joint
report, be recommended for approval by Full Council at its meeting on 22"
February 2018.

37. Internal Audit report - Commercial Assets

In accordance with its established practice of considering at least one individual
audit report at each meeting, the Committee received a report on the outcomes and
key findings on the Internal Audit Review to provide assurance that the Council’s
strategy for non-operational/commercial property investment is up to date, reflects
best practice and provides a clear direction to achieve the Council’s goals for
commercial assets. An assessment of how well the existing commercial property
portfolio was being managed was also conducted. The Internal Audit report was
issued in draft early in 2017/18 but took some time to clear due to changes in senior
staff.

It was noted that the review, finalised in October 2017, had identified an “Of
Concern” level of risk.

Susie Kemp, the Council’s Corporate Director, Resources and Transformation, and
Rob Richards, the Council’s Head of Property Assets, were in attendance to provide
a current position statement in relation to the implementation of the internal audit
recommendations and also responded to questions put by Councillors Moffatt and
Weisinger on issues raised, including.

e Out of borough investment opportunities and the applicable criteria for such
investment opportunities

e Property Strategy and HRA assets

e The current position with regard to the development of an asset management
strategy and asset management plan

Resolved — (1) That the report and the Internal Audit Review of Commercial Assets,
attached at Appendix 1 to the report, be noted.

(2) That a follow-up review of Commercial Assets be submitted to the Audit
Committee in 12 months’ time.

38. External Audit Certification Letter

Barrie Morris (Grant Thornton), submitted a report certifying the Council’s Housing
Benefit subsidy claim for the financial year 2016/17 relating to subsidy claimed of
£61.486m. It was noted that this certification typically takes place six to nine months
after the claim period and represents the final part of the process to confirm the



Council’s entitlement to funding.

In response to a question put by Councillor Moffatt regarding the details of claims
and returns certified for 2016/17, specifically the amount the housing benefits
subsidy claim and the allocation of this total between the social housing sector
(HRA and Housing Associations) and tenant landlords, it was agreed that a written
answer would be provided.

Resolved — That the report be noted.
39. External Audit update

Barrie Morris (Grant Thornton) presented a report advising the Committee of the
External Auditors progress, as at 17" January 2018, in respect of the delivery of
their audit responsibilities. The report also included a summary of key emerging
national issues and developments that might be of interest to the Committee.

Resolved — That the report and supporting papers be noted.
40. Head of Internal Audit update

The Committee received a report of the Head of Internal Audit summarising the
main issues arising from the Internal Audit report finalised since the last Audit
Committee held in November 2017, progress made against the Annual Internal
Audit Plan 2017/18, and providing updates on other key issues.

In response to a question by Councillor Mary Friend regarding the provision of
support for young people and, in particular, the importance of them developing
personal financial management skills, the Head of Internal Audit agreed to raise the
issue with the Head of Education and advise members if such provision was
embedded in the curriculum of Swindon schools.

Resolved — (1) That the report be noted.
(2) That a report concerning compliance with contract standing orders be submitted
to the next meeting of the Committee.

41. Internal Audit report - New Eastern Villages

In accordance with its established practice of considering at least one individual
audit report at each meeting, the Committee received a report on the outcomes and
key findings on the Internal Audit Review to provide assurance that the Council’s
management of the New Eastern Villages development is sound, reflects best
practice and provides a clear direction to achieve the Council’s goals aligned in the
Council Plan and will contribute significantly to the achievement of the Council’s
pledges and priorities related to housing targets and economic development. It was
noted that the programme to deliver the New Eastern Villages is one of the most
significant and complex that the Council has undertaken in recent years, due to the
scale of the development, the infrastructure required, the number of developers and
land owners involved and the complexity of land ownership arrangements.

It was noted that the review, finalised in January 2018, had identified an “Of
Concern” level of risk.



Councillor Toby Elliott, the Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and
Sustainability, Susie Kemp, the Council’s Corporate Director, Resources and
Transformation, who is also the Corporate Lead for NEV, and Richard Bell, the
Council’'s Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage, were in attendance
to provide a current position statement in relation to the implementation of the
internal audit recommendations.

Following their introduction of the main elements of the Management Response to
the Audit, as set out in the Action Plan appended to the report, the Cabinet Member
and officers responded to questions put by Councillors Davies, Friend, Moffatt and
Weisinger on issues raised, including.

e Land banking by property companies

e The requirement in the local plan to protect a canal route

e The Local Plan target of 22000 new homes by 2026 and whether this is
deliverable in the officers’ view

e The utilisation of allocated financial resources within specified timeframes,
including strategic transport allocations.

e Corporate Management team and Cabinet oversight of progress and key
risks

Resolved — (1) That the report and the Internal Audit Review of the New Eastern
Villages development, attached at Appendix 1 to the report, be noted.

(2) That a follow-up review and updated position be reported to the Audit Committee
in 12 months’ time.



